

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,
Respondent

-and-

JOEL F [REDACTED]
Charging Party

Case No. 02-CA-243109

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

January 24, 2020

Aditya Dynar
Kara Rollins
Jared McClain
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal
Attorneys for Respondent, FDRLST Media, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE BOARD LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION	2
II. NLRB REGION 2 LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENT	7
III. NLRB Region 2 Is an Improper Venue.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bensusan Rest. Corp. v. King</i> , 126 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrell</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	8, 9
<i>Brentwood at Hobart v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., S.F. Cty.</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	7, 9
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	10
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	9
<i>Friedman v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 884 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	10
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Supermarket Equip. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 147 (1950)	4
<i>Greathouse v. JHS Sec. Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	7
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colom., S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	10
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	3
<i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Long Island Radio Co. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 474 (1988).....	4
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2
<i>N.Y. v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>NLRB v. Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Repub. of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	4
<i>Richards v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	3
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	2
<i>Spencer v. Banco Real, S.A.</i> , 87 F.R.D. 739 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	4
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	7
<i>U.S. v. Bond</i> , 762 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>U.S. v. Livecchi</i> , 711 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2013)	2
<i>U.S. v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	2
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	11

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a) (McKinney 2019).....	9

Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law 167 (2012).....3

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 102.19(a)7
29 C.F.R. § 102.10..... 10, 11, 12
